

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below 1.Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) John A. Geiger December 30, 2005 Name: Microwave Data Systems Thomas C. Mayo **December 28, 2005** Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 175 Science Parkway Execution Date(s) See Above in Box 1 City: Rochester State: New York ☐ Security Agreement Country: US Zip: 14620 ☐ Joint Research ☐ Agreement ☐ Assignment ☐ Other ____ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐Yes ☒No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Attorney Docket: 1169 001 302 0202 Additional numbers attached?

Yes 5. Name and address to whom 6. Total number of correspondence concerning document Applications and patents involved: should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Name: Duane C. Basch Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Internal Address: Basch & Nickerson LLP Enclosed Street Address: 1777 Penfield Road None required (government interest not affecting title) City: Penfield 8. Payment Information State: New York Zip: 14526 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _ Expiration Date Phone Number: 585-899-3970 b. Deposit Account Number 50-2737 Fax Number: 585-899-3973 Authorized User Name Duane C. Basch Email Address: dbasch@bnpatentlaw.com 9. Signature: Date Name of Person Signing Duane C. Basch, 34,545

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

01/12/2006 DAYMME 00000183 S02/37 11324.13 40.00 MA VI FLIMVET

First Named Applicant:

John A. Geiger

Patent Application Number:

11/263,880

Date Filed:

November 1, 2005

Attorney Reference:

1169 001 301 0202

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES

First Named Applicant:

John A. Geiger

Patent Application Number:

Commission Expires April 20, 200 6

New Application

Date Filed:

Filed Concurrently Herewith

Attorney Reference:

1169 001 302 0202

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John A. Geiger, 11 Tamarron Way, Pittsford, New York 14534, has invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES, US Patent Application Number 11/263,880 for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed November 1, 2005. يجيد الجرياء

and for SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is filed concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, Microwave Data Systems Inc., 175 Science Parkway, Rochester, New York 14620 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

🚎 John A. Geiger

311 has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Microwave Data Systems Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Microwave Data Systems Inc.; agrees that Microwave Data Systems Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Microwave Data Systems Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this and the John A. Geige STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF MONROE ss.: day of December ____, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, John A. Geiger personally appeared before me, to me known to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledges the same to be his free act and deed. Notary Public AUDREY J. FERRIS Notary Public, State of New York No. 01FE600608B Qualified in Monroe County

PATENT

REEL: 017445 FRAME: 0203

First Named Applicant: Patent Application Number: John A. Geiger 11/263,880

Date Filed:

November 1, 2005

Attorney Reference:

1169 001 301 0202

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES

First Named Applicant:

John A. Geiger

Patent Application Number:

New Application

Date Filed:

Filed Concurrently Herewith

Attorney Reference:

1169 001 302 0202

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas C. Mayo, 17 Old Brook Trail, Honeoye Falls, New York 14472, has invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES, US Patent Application Number 11/263,880 for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed November 1, 2005,

and for SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is filed concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, Microwave Data Systems Inc., 175 Science Parkway, Rochester, New York 14620 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said improvements and the said applications;

j nje jan 🚝 -LECTION OFFI NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Thomas C. Mayo

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

men .

1.48

1 1 to

'n

Microwave Data Systems Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Microwave Data Systems Inc.; agrees that Microwave Data Systems Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Microwave Data Systems Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this Zath day of December

Thomas C. Mayo

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF MONROE ss.: 1 1/2/2015

day of , 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, Thomas C. Mayo personally appeared before me, to me known to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledges the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

AUDREY J. FERRIS Notary Public, State of New York No. 01FE6006088 No. 01FEbucous

Qualified in Monroe County
Expires April 20, 2 No. 01FE6006088

Qualified in Monroe County

Commission Expires April 20, 2006

> PATENT REEL: 017445 FRAME: 0204

RECORDED: 01/03/2006